

### **Copy of Signed Decision**

Title of Matter: Application/Notification by The Australian Institute of Marine and

Power Engineers - Queensland Branch

**Section:** s.189(1) RO Act - Notification of elections for office

Subject:

Matter Number(s): E2015/307

Dear Australian Electoral Commissioner via the Electoral Officer

Under subsection 189 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, please arrange for the conduct of the above election.

A copy of the Delegate's decision is attached for your information.

The relevant rulebook can be accessed via the Fair Work Commission's website.

**Contact**: Mr Peter Toohey of the organisation, as per the prescribed information.

Please send the declaration(s) and post election report to the Fair Work Commission at orgs@fwc.gov.au.

#### Inquiries:

Any inquiries relating to this matter are to be directed to Carolyn Moloney through orgs@fwc.gov.au.

#### **4 JANUARY 2016**



### **DECISION**

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

# The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers (E2015/307)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 4 JANUARY 2016

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 21 December 2015 the Queensland Branch of The Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

#### **Queensland Branch**

Branch President	(1)
Branch Secretary	(1)
Ordinary Member of Federal Council	(1)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



#### **DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER**

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer <Price code A, PR575671>



## **Copy of Signed Decision**

**Title of Matter:** Application/Notification by The Australian Institute

of Marine and Power Engineers - Queensland

Branch

**Section:** s.189(1) RO Act - Notification of elections for

office

Subject:

Matter Number(s): E2015/307

A copy of the Delegate's election decision in relation to the above matter is attached for your information.

**Please note:** Section 233(2) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* requires details of changes to an organisation's records be declared to the Fair Work Commission. This includes changes resulting from the conduct of elections. Changes must be declared within 35 days of their occurrence.

#### Inquiries:

Any inquiries relating to this are to be directed to Carolyn Moloney Phone: 02 8374 6510, email: carolyn.moloney@fwc.gov.au, Fax: 02 9380 6990.

#### **4 JANUARY 2016**



### AMPE Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers Australian Institute of **Oueensland Branch and District**

19 December 2015

The General Manager Fair Work Australia Level 8, Terrace Tower, 80 William Street, East Sydney, NSW 2011



Dear Sir/Madam:

#### RE: Need for Election of Officers - Queensland Branch

The terms of the following Queensland Branch Office/s will expire as follows:

1. Branch President 14 March 2016 2. Branch Secretary 28 March 2016 3. Ordinary Member of Federal Council 25 September 2015

Attached to this correspondence is the request to conduct elections. Please take such steps as are necessary to initiate conduct of these elections by the Australian Electoral Commission.

Should you require any further information please contact Greg Yates of the Queensland Office

Yours Sincerely

Peter Toohey

Queensland Branch Secretary

Branch and District Offices: Secretary: Peter Toohey, President: Brad Ready, Treasurer: Tony Richardson Senior National Organiser: Greg Yates -National Organiser: Brendan Matthey -

#### Prescribed Information RE: AIMPE Queensland Branch Elections

- I, Peter J Toohey, being the Queensland Branch Secretary of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers, make the following statement:
- 1. I am an elected officer of the Queensland Branch of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers;
- 2. I am currently the Queensland Branch Secretary;
- 3. I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the Queensland Branch of the Australian Institute of Marine and Power Engineers, and
- 4. I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

Signed

Peter J Toohey

Queensland Branch Secretary

Dated: 19 December 2015

#### Offices/Positions

Α	Branch President ( DVS )
В	Branch Secretary (DVS)
С	Ordinary Member of Federal Council (1) ( DVS )

#### Reasons for election:

- Election for offices and positions marked "C" respectively is required as the term of office or casual
  appointment have expired in the normal course of events under the rules of the organisation.
- The Branch President's term of office will expired on 14 March 2016.
- The Branch Secretary's term of office will expire on 28 March 2016

#### Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system is the whole of the Branch.

#### Nominations open:

No earlier than one month before the date set for election (Rule 33 B (iii))

#### Nominations close:

Closing of nominations as arranged between the Branch Secretary and Returning Officer (Rule B
(iii))

#### Cut off date for roll:

Rule is silent on subject matter.



# **Copy of Prescribed Information**

Title of Matter: Application/Notification by Australian Institute of Marine and Power

Engineers, The-Queensland Branch

**Section:** s.189(1) RO Act - Notification of elections for office

Subject:

Matter Number(s): E2015/307

Attn: Electoral Officer

A copy of the Prescribed Information in relation to the above matter is attached for your information.

The election decision will be forwarded to your office in due course.

#### Inquiries:

Any inquiries relating to this are to be directed to: <a href="mailto:orgs@fwc.gov.au">orgs@fwc.gov.au</a>.

**23 DECEMBER 2015**